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6.4.1 Institution has strategies for mobilization and optimal utilization of resources and funds
from various sources (government/ non- government organizations) and it conducts financial
audits regularly (internal and external).
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Society Copy

PROGRESSIVE EDUCATION SOCIETY’S
Modern College of Commerce & Compute
NIGDIL, PUNE — 411 044

I Studies

STATUTORY AUDIT REPORT

F.Y.2021-22

SHIRISH K. INAMDAR
CHARTERED ACCO UNTANT

20721, SHREEY ASH SOCIETY,
PATWARDHAN BAUG, ERANDA WANEL,
PUNE - 411 004,

PHONE - 020- 29800677



SHIRISH K. INAMDAR
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT
20/21, SHREEYASH SOCIETY,
PATWARDHAN BAUG, ERANDA WANE,

PUNE - 417 004.
PHONE - 020- 29800677.

-

Ref. No.:- ST/Audit/75 Date: - 26/09/2022

To,
The Chairman,
Progressive Education Society,

Shivaji Nagar,
Pune - 411 005,

Sub.:- Statutory Audit Report of P.E.Society’'s Modern College of Commerce &
Computer Studies, Yamunanagar, Nigdi, Pune — 411044 for the year ended

31.03.2020.
Ref.:- Your Jetter No. PES/154/2021-2()22 dated 28.05.2022.

Dear Sir,

We have completed (he Statutory Audit of P.E.Society’s Modern College

of Commerce & Computer Studies, Yamunanagar, Nigdi, Pune — 4] 1044 for

the year ending on 3] March, 2022 as per the books of accounts maintained &

relevant records kept by the College & as per the information & explanations given

to us from time to time during the course of our audit.

Thanking you and assuring you of our best professional services g all lilnes’.fﬁ‘,,,;

=
SHIRISH K. INAMDAR ~ \
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

M.NO: 038833

DATE: - 26/09/2022
PLACE: - PUNE

P. E. Society’s

| Y ing Nagar,
Aty Moden College of Commerce
and Computer Studies,
Nigdi, Pune - 411 044

\ige, Pune-4 1104




SHIRISH K. INAMDAR
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT
20721, SHREEYASH SOCIETY,
PATWARDHAN BAUG, ERANDA WANE,

PUNE - 411 004.
PHONE - 020- 29800677

x\x__ﬁ_.ﬁ_\\__h____\.

AUDIT REPORT

I have audited the attached Balance Sheet of P.E.Society’s Modern College
of Commerce & Computer Studies, Yamunanagar, Nigdi, Pune — 411044, as
on 31.03.2022 and Income and Expenditure Account for period from 01.04.2021 (o

31.03.2022 annexed there to and report that,

(1) I have obtained a]] the information and explanations, which to the best of my

knowledge and beljef were necessary for the purpose of Audit.

(2) In my opinion, proper books of accounts as required by the Bye-Laws have
been kept by the College as far as it appears from the examination of the books of

accounts subject to our remarks on of this report.

(3) The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account dealt with by thig
report and are in agreement with the books of accounts.

and according to the explanations

(4) In my opinion and the best of my knowledge
eon give the true and fajr view,

given to me, the accounts read with the notes ther

(a)In case of Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the P.E.Society’s
Modern College of Commerce & Computer Studies,, Yamunanagar,
Nigdi, Pune — 411044 ason 31.03.2022.

(b)In case of Income & Expenditure Account of the surplus for the year
ended as on that date. ;

SHIRISH K. INAMDAR
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT
M.NO: 038833

UDIN: 22038833AZGPDB2932

(e
Principal
P. E. Society’s

Modern Collage of Commerce.
and Computer Studies,

DATE: - 26/09/2022
PLACE: - PUNE

O,

“amunz Nager,
Nigdi, Pune-411044
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SHIRISH K. INAMDAR
CHARTERED ACCO UNTANT
20/21, SHREEYASH SOCIETY
PATWARDHAN BAUG, ERANDA W A NE,
PUNE - 411 004,

PHONE - 020- 29800677,

Ref. No.:- ST/Audit/75 Date: - 26/09/2022

To,
The Chairman,
Progressive Education Society,

Shivaji Nagar,
Pune - 411 005.

Sub.:- Statutory  Audit Report of P.E.Society’s Modern College of
Commerce & Computer Studies, Yamunanagar, Nigdi, Pune — 411044
for the year ended 31 .03.2022.

Dear Sir,

We have completed the Statutory Audit of P.E.Society’s Modern College of

Commerce & Computer Studies, Yamunanagar, Nigdi, Pune — 411044 for the
year ending on 31t March, 2022 as per the computerized books of accounts
maintained & relevant records kept by Institute of Management & Career

Development (Commerce & computer study Unit) & as per the information &
explanations given to us from time to time during the course of oyr audit.

Our observations regarding the said audit were 45 [ollows:-

L. INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERNAL CONTROL,:-

The internal audit of the unit was allotted to CA D. V. Sathbhaj. . According to the
information provided by the unit, the Internal Audjs was conducted. But, the
[nternal Audit report or signed financial statements were not made available for
verification during the course of oyr audit. Internal Audi report should be asked
for and be kept on record, otherwise the intention of appointing internal auditor

lacks in letter and spirit.
At the request of management of P | Society, the Financials were changed by the

unit for true & fair view & we have audited the corrected financials & reported on
that basis. Our comments are in connection with old as well as new finalized data.

<hlle

Prmcip/alﬂi_ s

P. E. Society’s iz \‘“-

Modern College of Com)ﬁ\je!g;

and Computer Studies,~-
Nigdi, Pune - 411 044

v




2. FINANCIAL POSITION.-

The financial position of the Modern Colleg
Studies, as on 31.03.2022 is as f

-_

Particulars
Fixed Asset

Fixed Deposijt

—_—

Other Current Assets

Liabilities: -

Current Liabilities

From these figures in the ¢
P.E.Society’s Institute of Management & C
computer study Unit) has changed in positive manner

Cash And Bank Balance

Income & Expenditure -

Amt,

Total: -

compared to the financia] position as on 31.03.202].

3. BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS

The Balance Sheet ana]

3-A) LIABILITIES:-

3-A-1) Advance From Vidyarthi B

3-A-2) Student Deposit:- Rs, 28,000.00
This amount stands continued like last year.

3-B-3) Income & Expenditure A/C:

The opening balance o [this
under audit, there js surp]
3,08,61,570.57 is reflecting

3-A-4) Caution Money:
This amount stand

3-A-5) Other Payables:-

Endowment Fund
Profession Tax
Provident Fund

31.03.2022

16,15,434.68
2,18,46,000.00
18,216.89
86,26,782.00
~3:21,06,433.57

3,08,61,570.57
12,44,863.00
3,21,06,433.57

e ol Commerce & Computer

ollows as compared (o earlier year,

31.03.2021
Amt. (Rs.) -

18,73,704.77
1,33,18,456.00
65,003.25
176,06,549.00
2,28,63,713.02

2,20,43.373.00

2.28,63,713.02

able it can be seen that the financial position of the
areer Development (Commerce &

in the year under audit as

ysis as on 31.03.2022 is as follows:

andar:- Rs. 4,200.00

- Rs.3,08,61,570.57
account was Rs. 2,20,43,373.02. During the year
us of Rs. 88,18,197.55 Hence closing balance of Rs.

in balance sheet ason 31.03.2022.

- Rs. 7,11,940.00
s continued like Jast year

Rs. (1,959.00)

(Rs. 3,980.00)
(Rs. 3,620.00)
Rs.5,641.00

7
£

A Y
S/
Pl
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‘vamuna Nagar,
Nigdi, Pune-41i044 j
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3-B) ASSETS:-

3-B-1) Fixed Assets: - Rs. 16,15,434.68
The opening balance of Fixed Asset as on 0] .04.2021 was Rs, [8,73,704.77

- During the year under audit there were addition of Rs. 54,863.00 and after
charging the depreciation of Rs.3,13,133.09 on the lixed assets, closing balance of
Rs. 16,15,434.68 is reflected in the balance sheet as on 3 1.03.2022.

3-B-2) Investment:- Rs. 2,18,46,000.00
The opening balance as on 01.04.2021 was Rs. 1,33,18,456.00. During the

year under audit, new Fixed Deposit were made of Rs.3,02,46,000.00 and ED of
Rs. 2,17,18,456 were matured. Flence, closing balance of Rs. 2,18,46,000.00 is

reflected in the balance sheet ag on 31.03.2022.

3-B-3) Cash and Bank Balance: — Rs. 18,216.89
The Cash and Bank balance js as tollows:
Cash in hand : 0.00

Cash at Bank : 18,216.89
The cash as shown in the books as on 3] .3.2022 is correct. The bank balance

was found correct as per bank book subject to bank reconciliation statement.

3-B-4) Other Current Assets:- Rs. 86,26,782.00

Advance Salary - Rs.  6,05,000.00
Advance to PE Society : Rs. 48,55,558.00
Sundry Debtors (Fees) : Rs. 31,37,724.00
Library Deposit : Rs. 5,000.00
Amount Receivable from

MCCCS exam : Rs. 23,500.00

4) Special Remarks:-
4-1) During the year under audit inter branch balances are not matched, we suggest
inter branch balances should be matched and reconciled.

4-2) Several Fixed Deposit receipts are not renewed o time. Hence the interest s
not booked for the same FDRs should be renewed on time and correct interest be

accounted for to avoid loss of Income.

4-3) Fee receivable js not not tallying with the list of (he students and and thejr

respective fee structure. Hence income is not correctly booked.
Fees received from the students is not tallying. Some students are having credit
Balance and some have dotible debits,

Unit should exercise caution while accounting for fees recejvable and fees received
account. Proper fee reconciliation should be prepared and matched it with

admission records and tally entries. _




In some cases, the details of the students l.e. payee are not available with the
college in case of deposit of fee by the student through the electronic modes. The
college should reconcile those figures with receivables in order to show the correct

amount of fee receivable from the respective student.

4-5) Provident Fund and Profession Tax are statutory liabilities and must be paid
on time correctly. The deductions made from employees and amounts paid to
government should match every month. There are some CITOTS In current year as
well as some mismatch in the opening balances, The said accounts should be
checked, reconciled ang fiecessary action should be taken after passing due

resolutions.

Profession Tax RS 31,000 is deducted and PT paid against it is Rs.30, 800. Also
there is old balance of Rs. 3,820.00. These accounts should tally at all tjmes

Provident Fund Entries are to be done properly. PF employers contribution should
be accounted separately.

4-6) The Old balances should be written off after the due resolution s passed.

4-7) During the year under Audit, it was noticed that, there were many late
payments of Provident Fund. The statutory dues should be paid within the due

date so as to avoid the late feeg and interest.

5) GENERAL SUGGESTIONS:

5-1) Balance confirmation letters regarding various advances payable & receivable
at the end of the year should be obtained from the concerned unijrs and same should

be reconciled with oy accounts.
5-2) Visitors should check the cash in han periodically.
5-5) Fixed Asset Register and Investment Register shall be maintained by the unit.

We are thankful to the Chairman of the School Committee, Principal & staff
members of the P.E.Society’s Modern College of Commerce & Computer
Studies, Yamunanagar, Nigdi, Pune - 411044 for their kind co-operation
extended to us during the course of our audit.

DATE: - 26/09/2022 SHIRISH K. INAMDAR

PLACE: - PUNE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT 5
M.NO: 038833

UDIN: 22038833AZGPDBZ932
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PES's Modern College of Commerce and Computer Studi

Receipts

Opening Balance
Bank Accounts
Cash-in-Hand

Current Liabilities
Advance From IMCD - MBA
DS Buliding Develoment
TDS - Mainteance Cleaning
Caution Money
Pay & Allowances

Investments
Fixed Deposit for Caution Money
Fixed Deposit - Maharashtra Bank
Fixed Deposit - Saraswar Bank

Current Assets
S iry Debtors
Direct Incomes
( srest On FD
MISC RECEIPT
Scholarship Fees - Social Welfare
T.C
Tution Fee

Direct Expenses
Bank Charges
General Expenditure Account

_Total

T
H

( Modern Colle

and Com;

“ okl
E. So¢

ter Studies,
Nigdi, Pun:>-411 044,

Receipts and Payments

1-Apr-2021 to 31-Mar-2022

64,985.25
18.00

5,02,929.00
26,495.00
1,543.00
28,000.00
2,87,667.00

7,46,000.00
53,00,000.00
1.56,72.456.00

1.60,14,607.00

10,58,743.00
2,029.00
4,39,910.00
7,400.00
9.385.00

418.90
550.00

v 27 o L’G””"iél."\

1-Apr-2021 to 31-Mar-2022

Payments
65,003.25|Current Liabilities

- TDS Buliding Develoment
TDS - Mainteance Cleaning
Caution Money

Pay & Allowances

Fixed Assets
Library Books

8,46,634.00

Investments
Fixed Deposit - Maharashtra Bank
2,17.,18.456.00 Fixed Deposit - Saraswar Bank
Current Assets
Loans & Advances (Asset)
Sundry Debtors

1,60,14,607.00/ Direct Incomes
'~ Interest On FD

15,17,467.00 Direct Expenses

| Bank Charges
Building Rent
Management Charges
Student - Pro Rata
Teacher Approval Charges SPPU
General Expenditure Account
Office Contingencies

Closing Balance
Bank Accounts

968.90|

4.01,63,136.15 Total

Page 1
1-Apr-2021 to 31-Mar—2022
6,09,675.00
26,495.00
1,790.00
1,12,000.00
4,69,390.00
54,863.00
54,?63.00
3,02,46,000.00
2.13,46,000 00
89,00,000.00
10,81,495.00
10,30,000.00
51,495.00
285.00
285.00
81,52,601.26
9,616.26
4,00,000.00
4,50,000.00
1,15,512.00
1,010.00
71,63,408.00
13,055.00
18,216.89
18,216.89

4,01,63,136.15

A8 PER MY BEPORT G

s
P

%
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Jamuna Negar,
Nigdi, Pune-4110
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PES's Modern College of Commerce and Computer Studi

Income and Expenditure Statement
1-Apr-2021 to 31-Mar-2022

Particulars 1-Apr-2021 to 31-Mar-2022 _|_Particu lars 1-Apr-2021 to 31-Mar-2022
Direct Expenses 84,23,578.36KDirect Incomes 1,75,54,909.0C
General Expenditure Account 74,34,804.00 Interest On FD 10,58,458.00
Office Contingencies 13,055.00 MISC RECEIPT 2,029.00
Bank Charges 9,197 36 Scholarship Fees - Social Welfare 4,39,910.00
Building Rent 4,00,000.00 | T.C 7,400.00
Management Charges 4,50,000.00 i Tution Fee 1,60,47,112.00
Student - Pro Rata 1,15,512.00
Teacher Approval Charges SPPU/ 1,010.00
Indirect Expenses 3,13,133.09
Depreciation 3,13,133.09 ;

Excess of income over expenditure 88,18,197. 55'l
Total 1755490900 Total . 1,7554,909.00

Modern ¢!
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_Total

PES's Modern College of Commerce and Computer Studi

Balance Sheet
1-Apr-2021 to 31-Mar-2022

|

Liabilities as at 31-Mar-2022 Assets as at 31-Mar-2022
Capital Account 3,08,61,570.57  Fixed Assets 16,15,434.6:
Accumulated Income & Expenditure Alc - 3.08,61,570 57 | Computers 1,55,493.79
" Furniture & Fixtures 12,05,198.23
Loans (Liability) . LCD Projector 26,805.33
Library Books 1,06,578.44
Current Liabilities 12,44,863.00  Printer 6.990.71
Caution Money 7,11,940.00 - Water Tank 51,279.48
Pay & Allowances (-)1,959.00 | Xerox Machine 63,088.70
Advance From IMCD - MBA 5,02,929.00 ) '
Advance From Vidyarthi Bhandar 4,200.00 Investments 2,18,46,000.00
Student Deposit 28,000.00 Fixed Deposit - Maharashtra Bank 2,13,46,000.00
TDS - Mainteance Cleaning (-)247.00 Fixed Deposit - Saraswar Bank 5,00,000.00
Branch / Divisions Current Assets 86,44,998.89
. Closing Stock
cess of expenditure over income | Loans & Advances (Asset) 54,60,558.00
O,oen/ng Balance I Sundry Debtors 31,37,724.00
Current Perjod 88,18,197 55 " Bank Accounts 18.216.89
Less: Transferred 88,18,197.55 Ami Receivable From MCCCS Exam 23,500.00
Library Membership Deposit 5,000.00

- 3,21,06,433.57| Total

Moder

o,

and Computer Studies,
Niadi, Pun=-411044.  \ g

oz

/

—3,21,06,433.57
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Dr. G. R. Ekbote {22?5159

Chairman, Business Council
Phone : 25535383

PROGRESSIVE EDUCATION SOCIETY

1186 A, Near Modern College of Engineering, Shivajinagar, Pune - 411005,

Website : www.pespune.com

Prof. S. S. Deshmukh
Secretary
Phone : 25394582

E-mail : pespune5@gmail.com

Office : 25535148
25535132
Fax: 020 - 25532102

/2020-2021

PES/ S84

To.
Principal,

Modern College of Commerce and Computer Studies,

Nigdi,
Pune 411044

Date : 10/02/2021

Subject : Appointment of Internal Auditor for the financial year 2020-21

Madam,

This is to inform you that Shri D.V. Satbhai & Co.. Office No. 2 & 3, Continental Chambers,
Near Bharat Petrol Pump. Karve Road, Punc 411004 (Phone No. :- 020-25440606, Mobile No. :
9422031273) is appointed as an Internal Auditor for your institute for the financial year 2020-

2021.

You are directed :

(1) To contact Shri D.V. Satbhai immediately to carry out Internal Audit of all the accounts
of your unit for the financial year 2020-2021.

(2) To issue necessary instructions to your accountant & other staff members.

(3) To complete Internal Audit of your unit on or before 30" June, 2021.

(4) To pay an amount of Rs. 7300/- towards fees for the financial year 2020-21, only after

completion of the Internal Audit.

You are hereby instructed to send a copy of Internal Audit Report of your unit to the office of
P.E. Society, Pune and to the Statutory Auditor of P.I5. Society as soon as it is completed. You

are further instructed to complete Statutory Audit of your unit on or before 31 July, 2021,

Thanking you,

Yours,

M/

(Prof. Dr. G.R. Ekbote)

Chairman,
P.E. Society, Pune 5

Copy to : Prof. §.S. Deshmukh, Secretary, P.E. Socicty, Pune 5

(e

Principal
P, E. Society’s
Modern College of Commerce
and Computer Studies,
Nigdi, Pune - 411 044
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Dr. G. R. Ekbole

Prof. S. S. Deshmukh

Office : 25535148
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irman, Business Council Sccretary ‘_33 '
Shone -+ 55535303 Phone : 25394582 Fax : 020 - 25532102
s/ 900 /2019-2020 Date : 12/02/2020
To, -
Head Master / Head Mistresg / Principal / Director / Rector
(m\ Subject : Statutory Audit for the financial year 201 9-20
Sir / Madam,
As per the decision taken by Business Council of P.E. Society, Pune in its meeting held on
14" January, 2020, this is to inform you that Shri Shirish K. Inamdar, A 5, 20/21,
Shreeyash  Society, Patwardhan Baug, Erandawane, Pupe 411004 (Mobile No.
9890885916) is appointed as a Statutory Auditor for P.E. Society and various Schools /
Colleges / Institutes / Hostels managed by P.E. Socicty for the financial year 2019-2020.
You are hereby directed -
1. toissue necessary instructions 1o your accountant & other staff members and co-bpcrate
with Shri Shirish Inamdar.
2. tocontact Shri S, K. Inamdar for completion of Statutory Audit of your unit.
B 3. to S}meit a copy of Statutory Audit Report of your unit to the Centryl Office of P .
Y Sociely, Punc as soon a5 i Is completed.
4. to complete the Statutory Audit of your unit for the financial year 2019-20 before 375
May, 2020.
Thanking you,
Yours,
Q_
=
Principal
22 .G.R. T x . Society’s
g (]’r(?f. Dr. G.R. Ek])olg) P.ES ftZommerCG
Chairman, Modern College 0 i
P.IE. Society, and Computer Slt;j 044,
Pune 5 Nigdll, Pune - 4
Copy to: Sccrutary, PiE

% Socicty, Pune 5
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